is detailed in the Risk Assessment section. 
8. Recording the presence of defects in structure, insects or diseases and other 

aspects of development. 
9. Verifying the tree’s dripline and recording its location on a map. 

Description of Trees 
Two hundred forty-two (242) trees were evaluated, representing 40 species (Table 1, 
following page).  All trees had been planted as part of the landscape development for 
either the playground or adjacent streets.  No trees appeared to be indigenous to the site.  
One species, coast live oak, is native to San Francisco.